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Introduction

Message from Jean ZOUNGRANA

President of French Cance Federation

France and more particularly the city of Vaires-sur-Marne are glad to welcome the 2023 ICF Canoe Sprint &
Paracanoe World Cup at the Olympic and Paralympic stadium of ile de France.

The French Federation of Canoe Kayak and Paddle Sports is delighted to host for the first time an
international Sprint & Paracanoe competition on the Olympic venue. This competition will serve as a test for
the organization of the Olympic Games in 2024.

In agreement with ICF, the technical deliverables for this competition have been lightened. However, the
organizing committee will do its best to welcome you in the best conditions.

The Vaires-sur-Marne Organizing Committee will put its skills and know-how available for the organization of
this competition. The organizing committee, as enthusiastic and passionate, will be there to make sure you
have a great experience, as an athlete, member of a delegation, volunteer or spectator.

The organizing committee composed of the FFCK and local community have long experience of working in
harmony and promises to deliver an unforgettable event.

I ' want to thanks all those involved for the trust given to the organisation committee.

I will be looking forward to welcoming you all between 29t of August and 15t of September and to support
athletes and celebrate the athletes on their road to the podium.



Message from Thomas KONIETZKO

President of International Canoe Federation

The opportunity to have an International Canoe Federation canoe sprint and paracanoe world cup on the same venue where athletes will

compete for Olympic and Paralympic gold next year is exciting for our sport.

After the disappointment and the uncertainty of the Tokyo Olympics, our canoeing community is itching to get back to life as normal in the

lead-up to a Games. Holding a world cup and a test event at our exciting new Paris 2024 venue will set pulses racing.

We have been very fortunate in our canoe sprint and paracanoe history to have course designs which have provided great legacy for the
local community, and opportunities for the wider canoeing family. Nearly all of our Olympic and Paralympic canoe sprint venues are still

being used today, by both professional and recreational paddlers.

We can be sure already that the sprint venue at Vaires-sur-Marne Nautical Stadium will be a wonderful advertisement for our sport for many

years to come.

Of course once our athletes arrive in Paris for this year's world cup nearly all of the quotas for next year's Games will have been allocated.

The race will be on for the athletes to then earn selection to represent their National Federation at the Olympics.

It's going to set the scene for a gripping competition. And we have complete confidence our friends at the FFCK will put on a top show,
working hand-in-hand with the Paris 2024 team and the ICF to host an event which will showcase all the thrilling aspects of canoe sprint and

paracanoe.

On behalf of the ICF | wish all the teams and all the athletes the very best for this exciting event. Dreams will come true, others may be

disappointed, but the important message is we provide a positive and exciting snapshot of how fantastic our sport is.

I wish all event organisers, volunteers, and the Paris community every success for this world cup and Olympic test event. We are very
fortunate to have such a passionate and committed organising committee putting this competition together, and it fills me with confidence

that this will truly be an event to remember.



Introduction

Message from the HOC

From 30th August to 1st September, the Olympic Stadium of Vaires sur Marne will
welcome the 2023 ICF Sprint & Paracanoe World Cup.

The town of Vaires sur Marne is happy to host for the first time in its history a World
Cup which will also serve as a test event for the organization of the 2024 Olympic

Games.
Feel free to join us to share together strong emotions and nice sensations through

this exciting adventure!

The Organizing Committee



Leneral Information

Key Dates
Function Name
28nd of August - Monday Team Arrival - Training Session
29nd of August - Tuesday Team Leader and ITO meeting - Training Session
30th August to 1st September Competition
Key Contacts
Function Name Email Address
NF Contact person Pierre MARTENS pmartens@ffck.org
HOC Competition ) _
Manager Sébastien TESTER stester@ffck.org
HOC Technical el FRAIEEE & Brriel BENIN lfraisse@ffck.org
. ione anie
Organiser dbonin@ffck.org

Facebook: https.//www.facebook.com/ffcanoekayak/

Instagram:_https.//www.instagram.com/ff_canoekayak/?hl=fr

Sport information: fraisse@ffck.org / dbonin@ffck.org

General information: events@ffck.org

Olympic Stadium of ile de

O[S France,
ﬁ's“nnez_mo“ Route de Torcy, 77360
VAIRES-SUR-MARNE B
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About Vaires-sur-Marne

602 hectares

61 square
kilometers of forest

13 327 inhabitants

1 natural river :
la Marne

20 kms from Paris
Center

1 Olympic
Whitewater Stadium




Travel informations

Several airports
1 international

Paris-Charles-de-Gaulle International
Airport, located in Roissy-en-France, is the
leading French airport, the 2nd European
hub and 10th worldwide in terms of
passengers.

More than a hundred airlines operate from
Paris-Charles-de-Gaulle airport, serving
around 330 destinations in nearly 120
countries.

)

Direct access to the cities

The department has 2 TGV stations at Roissy and Chessy.
They provide direct access to train lines, RER and even to
Roissy airport. These stations serve French and European
destinations

A network developed
for all users

The road network in Seine-et-Marne reflects the
good accessibility of the region and is the primary
means of travel for users.

The main routes (215 km of motorways and 196
km of national roads), mainly directed towards
network that favours local services. Numerous
inter-city bus lines provide public transport
services in the area, particularly the 14 Seine-et-
Marne Express lines.

Roissy Charles-de-Gai

LeBourget

Vaires-sur-Marne

Orly

The airport attracts international customers to the
Seine-et-Marne department.

The Seine-et-Marne railway network has a
total of more than 80 stations throughout the
region, which are served by 4 RER lines (A, B,
D, E) as well as 3 transiliens lines (K, P, R) with
direct links to Paris.

Reims

Paris

Troyes

vers Orléans

vers Dijon




@ Venue Course

The 80-hectare Vaires-sur-Marne lake was built in the late 1980s on the
foundations of former quarries to host the 1991 World Sprint Championships.

Today it will be used as a venue for the 2024 Olympic Games and is also a
magnificent green space where the local population can come to walk and enjoy
the related sports facilities.

Major work has been carried out this year to bring the banks and markings up to
the standards set by the Olympic Games organizing committee.

Information about Vaires Regatta Information about the venue
Colliee Opening date of
P g 28 of August

Opening hourso
width
Closing date of 2nd of

Number of lanes “ .
Closing hours of
4 Width of lanes “ the venue




Venue Map

(Provisional)

20 ICF WORLD CUP
veulnrnlaﬁﬁ 23 CANOE SPRINT - PARACANDE

30 AUG. - ¥ SEPT
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I Boarding Pontoon 718 Medal Presentation Area TV commentary position
(B | anding Pontoon 7B Boat Repare : :
(& S Boat Control POl St Lines Spectators information desk -

(VAN GGPS room + Boat number PO Time Hut Accreditation Center

72998 DJ Area / Speaker Fan Zone
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Stand Exposant
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m CANOE KAYAK

Entries

Principles:
» Entries and accreditation requests must be

made by the National Federation using the ICF's

online
entries system (SDP):
https://icf.msles/icf/icfjsp

» For detailed instructions on how to submit
entries, please read the SDP user guide. Any
questions or issues to entries or accreditation
should be sent to sdp@canoeicf.com prior to
the respective deadline.

SDP user guide
http://www.canoeicf.com/sites/default/files/nf_

userguide_vz2.2.pdf

Numerical entries :
. Numerical entries close: 16/07/2023

' CREDIT AGRICOLE

Nominal entries:

*  Nominal entries close: 20/08/2023

*  Each athlete competing must be entered by
name.

*  Team personnel must also be submitted for

accreditation at this time. These entries will be

used to produce the accreditation cards for all

teams.

Reminder:

. Entries or accreditation requests sent directly
to the committee or the competition organiser
will NOT be accepted.
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mailto:sdp@canoeicf.com
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Participation Fee

Every participant (athletes, coaches, team staff ) will be charged a Participation Fee
which is 25 € per person per day from the day of arrival (no earlier than 28th August) till
the departure day (no later than 1st of september).

Participation Fee includes the following services:

Non-competition days: Competition days:
= |ssue of accreditation card/pass; + Allabove
= Accreditation services; » Doping control;

* Info desk; + Timing and results system;
» Usage of the course during opening « Boat humbers distribution
hours; * Results and information

= Security on the course; announcements;
» Qualified lifeguard on the course « Merchandising facilities;
during opening hours; * Athletes recovery areas;
= Ambulance and/or doctor at the
course during opening hours;

= Drinking water,;

= Toilets; NB : The organizing committee will confirm

= Electricity power; in the next information bulletin if a catering

= Washing facilities for boats and service (for the lunch) will be set up on the
equipment; competition site.

» Boats storage facilities;

» Boat measurements and control
facilities;

= Boats and equipment repair services;

» Cars and trailers parking;




e Accommodation

* Please note that the HOC will not provide and manage accommodation
before and during 2023 ICF Canoe Sprint World Cup Paris for participants
(athletes, coaches, team Staff, etc.)

» The Organizer will be only responsible for NTOs & ITOs, ICF Staff,
ICF President accommodation.

* In agreement with the ICF Canoe Sprint Committee the HOC of the 2023 Canoe Sprint
World Cup Paris will not manage the accommodation requests of teams. Due to
capacity shortages all bookings must be made independently of the HOC by the NFs.

We do understand and regret the inconvenience. In order to assist the teams, we
provide below table containing recommended accommodation options on a wide
range of rates.




Q

STANDARD

Novotel Marne-la-Vallee

Mercure Marne-la-Vallee

Paxton Hotel Spa

Hipotel Paris Marne-la-Vallée

Campanile Marne-la-Vallée

City Résidence

Ibis Budget Marne-La-Vallee

B&B Marne-La-Vallee

Ibis Budget Marne-La-Vallee

SUR MARNE

Collégien

Bussy-Saint-Georges

Ferrieres-en-Brie

Noisiel

Chelles

Chelles

Saint-Thibault-des-Vignes

Torcy

Chelles

gkm

10 km

10 km

56 km

6 km

6 km

33km

5km

7 km

12 min

16 min

14 min

11 min

11 min

10 min

6 min

1 min

12 min

100-140 €

130-150 €

190 - 230 €

75-95€

50-70€

60-70 €

70-100 €

50-70 €

60-70 €



STANDARD

HOTEL

Novotel Marne-la-Vallee
Campanile Marne-la-Vallee

Apparthotel

The Originals City Hotel
Codalysa

Kyriad Marne-la-Vallée

Ibis Marne-la-Vallee

Comfort Hotel Marne-la-Vallee
Campanille Marne-la-Vallee
Ibis Marne-la-Vallée

Hétel Ibis Marne-la-Vallee

Ibis Marne-la-Vallée

B&B Marne-la-Vallée

B&B Marne-la-Vallée

Premiéere Classe

Marne-la-Vallee

Ibis Budget Marne-la-Vallee
Ibis Budget Marne-la-Vallee
Ibis Budget Marne-la-Vallee

Ibis Budget Marne-la-Vallee

Noisy-le-Grand

Torcy

Torcy

Torcy

Torcy

Champs-sur-Marne

Chelles

Bussy-Saint-Georges

Emerainville

Noisy

Val d'Europe

Chelles

Bussy-Saint-Georges

Bussy-Saint-Georges

Pontault-Combault

Noisy-le-Grand

Bry-sur-Marne

Val d'EUrope

14 km

6 km

7 km

7 km

7 km

8 km

8 km

10 km

13 km

14 km

17 km

7 km

10 km

10 km

12 km

13 km

15 km

17 km

DRIVE RATES™

18 min

11 min

1 min

11 min

12 min

13 min

16 min

14 min

14 min

20 min

16 min

12 min

14 min

13 min

14 min

16 min

18 min

17 min

130 - 160 €

70-90 €

50-70 €

60-90 €

50-80€

90 - 100 €

60-80 €

90 -110 €

100-120€

80-100 €

100 - 150 €

70-80 €

50-70 €

50-70 €

50-70 €

50-70 €

50-70 €

Q0 -120 €

VAIRES ° Stade Nautigue Dlympigue d'lle-de-France, 3 route de Torcy, 77360 Vaires-sur-Marne

SUR MARNE

*Rates per room per night




Iransportation

» Please note that the HOC will not provide and
manage transportation before and during 2023 ICF Canoe Sprint World
Cup Paris for participants (athletes, coaches, team Staff, etc.)

* Neither airport pick-up/drop-off service nor local transportation (shuttles)
will be provided by the HOC. Teams need to be entirely self-sufficient
regarding transportation.




Terms of payment

The payment of participation fees can be made by bank transfer before you
reach Vaires-sur-Marne or on site upon your arrival by cash or bank card.

When your registration are closed you can ask us for an invoice at the

following address : events@ffck.org

Bank details (for bank transfer) :

RELEVE D'IDENTITE BANCAIRE

Ce relevé est destiné a tout organisme souhaitant connaitre vos références bancaires pour
domicilier des virements ou des prélévements sur votre compte

CR BRIE PICARDIE
VAIRES SUR MARNE
Tel. 0160205904 Fax. 0160206994

Intitulé du compte

Domiciliation

Code banque
18706

Code guichet
00000

IBAN
Code BIC (Bank identification code) - code SWIFT

o

ooooooo

01/03/2021
00549

FEDER. FRANCAISE DE CANOE

KAYAK

ET PARALYMPIQUE 2024 BASE NAUTIQ
ROUTE DE TORCY

77360 VAIRES SUR MARNE

ClIé RIB
32

Numéro de compte
97536893656

FR76 1870 6000 0097 5368 9365 632
AGRIFRPP887

20
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Insurance, Medical care

INSURANCE
All participants are strongly advised to take out a medical insurance policy in

their respective countries.

MEDICAL CARE

The ambulance first aid will be available for all official participants of the
2023 ICF Canoe Sprint World Cup.

All cost above the regular care are to be covered by your medical insurance
policy. The OC does not take responsibility of such expenses.

2l



Visa requirements

France is a state-member of the European Union. The French Embassy in your
country will provide you with all detailed information about visas. You will find
details in the website on French Foreign Affairs Ministry
(http://www.diplomatie.gouv.fr/en/).

Please inform in advance but no later than 25th July 2023 the Organizing
Committee together with the visa form whether your team needs entry visas to
France.

These registration forms must be received by French Canoe Federation as soon
as possible: events@ffck.org

You will find in appendix a visa form to fulfil.

Special regulation in France

Evin laws (N. 91-32 January 10th 1991)

» This law forbids advertising for all alcoholic beverages (any level of alcohol
including beer) and tobacco inside sports arenas (canoe slalom stadium is a
sport arena). No advertising on tracksuits, boats, paddles ..

Protection of athlete health law (N. 99-223 March 23rd 1999)
» Specific doping regulations on French territory.

22
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Appendix : Visa Application Form
Ll T

STAMP / Signature

Date

13
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